

No. 15-274

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER OF THE
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Gene C. Schaerr
S. Kyle Duncan
Counsel of Record
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP
1717 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
202.714.9492
Kduncan@Schaerr-Duncan.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* . . 1

STATEMENT 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. It Is Medically Reasonable to Require Outpatient
Abortion Providers to Abide by ASC and
Admitting Privileges Requirements 6

 A. ASC Requirements 6

 1. *ASC regulations enhance patient safety for
 an array of outpatient procedures* 6

 2. *It is medically reasonable to require
 outpatient abortion clinics to meet ASC
 standards* 11

 B. Admitting Privileges Requirement 15

 1. *Physician admitting privileges enhance
 patient safety and reinforce physician
 competence* 15

 2. *It is medically reasonable and responsible
 to require outpatient abortion providers
 to have admitting privileges at local
 hospitals* 19

II. This Court’s precedents require deference to state
 medical regulations such as those in HB2 28

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , 113 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 127 (2007)	29, 30, 31
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	29
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	29, 30
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	30, 31
<i>McNaughton v. Johnson</i> , 242 U.S. 344 (1917)	29
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	3, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	3, 5, 30, 31

Simopoulos v. Virginia,
462 U.S. 506 (1983) 30, 31

Springer v. Henry,
435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006) 2

Stenberg v. Carhart,
530 U.S. 914 (2000) 2, 29

United States v. Rutgard,
116 F.3d 1270 (9th Cir. 1997) 2

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services,
492 U.S. 490 (plurality op.) 30

Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole,
790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015), *cert. granted*,
136 S. Ct. 499 (U.S. Nov. 13, 2015) 3, 4, 14

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 416.1(b)(1) 8, 9

42 C.F.R. § 416.2 6

42 C.F.R. § 416.41 9, 12, 13, 25

42 C.F.R. § 416.43 9

42 C.F.R. § 416.44(a)(1) 9

42 C.F.R. § 416.44(a)(2) 9

42 C.F.R. § 416.45(a) 9

42 C.F.R. § 416.46 9

42 C.F.R. § 416.47 10

42 C.F.R. § 416.48(a) 10

42 C.F.R. § 416.50(a)-(g) 10
 42 C.F.R. § 416.51(b) 10
 42 C.F.R. § 416.52 10
 42 C.F.R. § 416.65 8
 42 C.F.R. § 416.65(a)(2) 15
 42 C.F.R. § 416.171(d) 15
 38 TEX. REG. 9577 3

STATUTES

ALA. ADMIN. CODE REG. 420-5-2-.02(2)(d) 9
 ALA. ADMIN. CODE REG. 420-5-2-.02(3)(e)(1)(i) . . . 9, 10
 ALA. ADMIN. CODE REG. 420-5-2-.02(6)(a) 10
 ALA. ADMIN. CODE REG. 420-5-2-.04(4)(d), (e) 10
 42 17 MISS. CODE REG. § 5 10
 42 18 MISS. CODE REG. § 8 10
 42 25 MISS. CODE REG. § 1 10
 NEV. ADMIN. CODE § 449.9855 9
 25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 135.1-.29 10
 25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 135.31-.43 11
 25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 135.51-.56 11
 25 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 139.40 3
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
 § 171.0031(a)(1)(A) 3, 15

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 245.010(a)	3
UTAH ADMIN. CODE REG. 432-500-18(4)(c)	9
UTAH ADMIN. CODE REG. 432-500-19	10
UTAH ADMIN. CODE REG. 432-500-21	10
WASH. ADMIN. CODE § 246-330-115	9
ch. 5 Wyo Gov't Reg. Health HQ § 4(e)	9
ch. 5 Wyo Gov't Reg. Health HQ § 6(a)(x)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
71 Fed. Reg. 49506 (Aug. 23, 2006)	15
71 Fed. Reg. 68226 (Nov. 26, 2006)	8, 15
<i>Ambulatory Surgery in the United States, 2006,</i> NATIONAL HEALTH STATISTICS REPORTS (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention Sept. 4, 2009) http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhsr/nhsr011.pdf	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Ambulatory Surgical Centers: A Positive Trend in Health Care,</i> AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTER ASSOCIATION, http://www.ascassociation.org/advancingurgicalcare/aboutascs/industryoverview/positivetrendinhealthcare	7, 8, 9, 11

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR ACCREDITATION OF AMBULATORY SURGERY FACILITIES, REGULAR STANDARDS AND CHECKLIST FOR ACCREDITATION OF AMBULATORY SURGERY FACILITIES (2014), http://www.aaaasf.org/Surveyor/asf_web/PDF %20FILES/Standards%20and%20Checklist%20 Manual%20V14.pdf	25
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES, MEDICARE CLAIMS DATA 2005-2010	7
CODE OF MEDICAL ETHICS OF THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (2014-2015 ed.)	18, 28
<i>Establishing and Ambulatory Surgery Center: A Primer from A to Z</i> , BECKERSASC.COM, http://ww w.beckersasc.com/news-analysis/establishing-an- ambulatory-surgery-center-a-primer-from-a-to- z.html	8
GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, FACT SHEET (July 2014)	11
JOINT COMMISSION RESOURCES, 2016 HOSPITAL ACCREDITATION STANDARDS	<i>passim</i>
Jones RK and Jerman J, “Abortion incidence and service availability in the United States, 2011,” <i>Perspectives on Sexual and Reproductive Health</i> , 2014	11
NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION, 2015 CLINICAL POLICY GUIDELINES, http://prochoice.org/wp -content/uploads/2015_NAF_CPGs.pdf .	12, 19, 20
OXFORD OUTCOMES ASC IMPACT ANALYSIS 2010	7

J.C. SEGEN, THE DICTIONARY OF MODERN MEDICINE
(1992) 16

Statement on patient safety principles for office-based surgery utilizing moderate sedation / analgesia, deep sedation / analgesia, or general anesthesia, BULLETIN OF THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF SURGEONS, Vol. 89, No. 4 (Apr. 2004), <https://www.facs.org/~media/files/publications/bulletin/2004/2004%20april%20bulletin.ashx> 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

What is an ASC?, AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTER ASSOCIATION, <http://www.advancingsurgicalcare.com/whatisanasc> 6
